
 

 

 USCS Log 2003 Index 
This Index lists items of permanent or long term reference from Volume 70, #1-12 of the USCS Log. Items 
are listed by subject and author for regular monthly features. Items of merely transient interest or those which 
may be located in other USCS reference material, such as Data Sheets and the Catalog of United States Naval 
Postmarks, or which are available in reference texts, such as the United States Naval Institute Almanac of 
Naval Facts, are not included. USS & USCG are omitted with ship/cutter names for simplicity. 
Subject/Article  Author  Mo/Yr/Page 
     
Alaska/Aleutian Islands 
 Data Sheet #25, Aleutian Islands/Alaskan Waters Surveys Rawlins, Bob June 03, 8 
 Problem XIX - the Submarine Connection Rawlins, Bob Aug 03, 18-20 
American Naval Cancellation Society 
 Cachet Makers Catalog update - ANCS Crews Rawlins, Bob Jul 03, 17 
Amphibious Ready Groups 
 A New Navy Batting Order Rawlins, Bob Dec 03, 15 
 Amphibious Task Force East deploys; Norfolk Navy News Millner, Darrel Mar 03, 5  
 Bataan (LHD 5) ARG deploys; Norfolk Navy News Millner, Darrell Apr 03, 5 
 Deployed USN Forces Jones, Richard Feb 03, 9 
 Deployed Amphibious/Carrier Forces  Apr 03, 16 
 Expeditionary Strike Group One deploys; Navy News Jones, Richard D.  Oct 03, 4 
 Iwo Jima (LPH 2)ARG deploys; Navy News Jones, Richard Apr 03, 4  
 Nassau (LHA 4) ARG returns; Norfolk Navy News Millner, Darrell Jul 03, 5 
Arctic/Antarctic - see also Polar 
 Byrd Antarctic Expedition II cancels; Hooligan News Young, John Jan 03, 6 
 Official mail to Bureau Medicine & Surgery; Letter to Ed Vining, Mike Aug 03, 15 
 Polar Sea, Deep Freeze 2003; Hooligan News Young, John Mar 03, 6 
 Problem XIX - the Submarine Connection Rawlins, Bob Aug 03, 18-20 
Argentina 
 Polar Ship Uruguay Honored Treutle, Jack Nov 03, 19 
Asiatic Fleet 
 Lewis, Karl & American Fleet Burgess, Bill Jul 03, 23 
 Social Life of the US Navy in Asia, 1920-1941 Bosley, Jackson Sep 03, 20 
 Social Life of Navy Officers in Asia, 1920-1941 Bosley, Jackson Oct 03, 12 
Australia 
 Foreign Navy News Schreiber, Phil May 03, 16 
Aviation, Marine 
 Rescue of PFC Jessica Lynch, A Flown Cover Woodley, James June 03, 1, 9 
Aviation, Naval 
 A Ghost Airship Cover Solarz, Sanford Feb 03, 15 
 Cactus Air Force Saqqal, George Mar 03, 17 
 Dirigible Disasters, The Hendrick, Willis Apr 03, 17 
 Operation Iraqi Freedom, 2003 Brennan, Lawrence Jul 03, 14-16 
 Operation Iraqi Freedom, 2003 Brennan, Lawrence Aug 03, 13-15 
Battleships 
 Connecticut (BB 18); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Mar 03, 12 
 Georgia (BB 15); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Apr 03, 12 
 Georgia (BB 15); Visit to Haiti Update Jones, Richard D. May 03, 8 
 Porter (DD 579); Don’t Shoot, We’re Republicans Reprint Apr 03, 18 
Baxter's Column - see also Submarines 
 Bronze Star medals awarded to SSN COs Baxter, Henri Dec 03, 8 
 Florida (SSBN 728) Tomahawk Missile Launch Baxter, Hank Mar 03, 8 
 Key West (SSN 722) deploys; Baxter’s Column Baxter, Hank Mar 03, 8 
 The Changing Navy - Memoirs Baxter, Hank Feb 03, 8  
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Beginning Members, For 
 Auctions II Rawlins, Bob Jan 03, 9 
 Cancel Primer/Locy System Cancels Rawlins, Bob May 03, 9 
 Classic Naval Covers Rawlins, Bob Jul 03, 8 
 Convention 2003 was typical Rawlins, Bob June 03, 21 
 Cost of Covers Rawlins, Bob Oct 03, 5 
 Free franks Rawlins, Bob Aug 03, 5 
 Questions Rawlins, Bob Apr 03, 8 
 Reference Sources Rawlins, Bob Feb 03, 14 
 Sources of covers Rawlins, Bob Sep 03, 6 
 Stamp Shows Rawlins, Bob Nov 03, 9 
 USCS Chapters Rawlins, Bob Mar 03, 7 
 USCS Organization Rawlins, Bob Dec 03, 7 
Belgium 
 BNS Wielingen Cruise to Carribean; Foreign Navy News Schreiber, Phil Oct 03, 25 
Book deck , The (Reviewer listed) 
 1st World War Jewish Welfare Board Post cards/Stationery Warren, Alan May 03, 9 
 A Force of Nature (article) Zanoni, Robert Feb 03, 18 
 A Time to Die Rawlins, Bob Sep 03, 18 
 Sailor, Scholar and Traveller, excerpt Battle of Rennel Is. Witten, Charles Oct 03, 19 
 Cachet Makers Catalog update - ANCS Crews Rawlins, Bob Jul 03, 17 
 Data Sheet #24; Navy Day Oct 27, 1945 Rawlins, Bob Mar 03, 15 
 Data Sheet #25, Aleutian Islands/Alaskan Waters Surveys Rawlins, Bob June 03, 8 
 Data Sheet #26, American Polar Operations Rawlins, Bob Jul 03, 11 
 Encyclopedia of American Submarines Rawlins, Bob Sep 03, 18 
 Military Machine Cancels, WWII, Part C Rawlins, Bob Jul 03, 11 
 Overseas: US Army Maritime Ops 1898-1945 Klinger, Jim Feb 03, 18 
 Profiles in History Bergman, Allan June 03, 20 
 Tale of Three Marks (article) Zanoni, Robert Feb 03, 18 
 Tazewell Gatling Nicholson Rommel, Herbert Feb 03, 18 
 Under Pressure - Final Voyage of Submarine S-5 Brennan, Lawrence Mar 03, 21 
 War Letters, Extraordinary Correspondence, American Wars Zanoni, Robert Jan 03, 21 
Cachets / Cachet makers - see also Covers, Hooligan News, and Foreign Navy News 
 Add on Cachets; Letters to the Editor Wentworth, Roger Dec 03, 10 
 Barracuda (SS 163); Letters to Editor MacLean, John Jan 03, 10 
 Bramble (WLB 392) decommissioned Young, John Jul 03, 6 
 Bruce Woodbury sponsored covers; Hooligan News Young, John Dec 03, 6 
 Cachet Makers Catalog update - ANCS Crews Rawlins, Bob Jul 03, 17 
 Chaffee (DDG-90) Commissioned  Dec 03, 1 
 Competition for 2004 Convention Covers Rawlins, Bob June 03, 22  
 Cuttlefish (SS 171); Letters to Editor MacLean, John Jan 03, 10 
 Deep Freeze II cachet; Hooligan News Young, John Mar 03, 6 
 Delano, J. K, Thanksgiving cachet; Hooligan News Young, John Nov 03, 6 
 First Landing aboard USS Ronald Reagan (CVN-76)  Sep 03, 1 
 Fleet Review 1933 @ San Diego; Hooligan News Young, John Mar 03, 6 
 Grabowy, Walter (USCS 8436) Young, John Feb 03, 23 
 Harrington, Ted Cachet Service; Cover Sources Milstein, Stewart Mar 03, 17  
 Harry E. Klotzbach; Letters to Editor Warren, Alan Jan 03, 11 
 Hulff, Julius; A Ghost Airship Cover Solarz, Sanford Feb 03, 15 
 Lets Restore Navy Day; Hooligan News Young, John Oct 03, 6 
 Lawrence Six Ship Covers Various Dec 03, 10 
 Lewis, Karl & American Fleet Burgess, Bill Jul 03, 23 



Subject/Article  Author  Mo/Yr/Page 

 3 

 Navy cover cachet making Wentworth, Roger Nov 03, 21 
 Oakes, Edward; The More Things Change... Milstein, Stewart Feb 03, 25 
 Payden, Bill, Enduring Freedom cachet Payden, Bill May 03, 1 
 Petrel (WPB 87350) formal commission; Hooligan News Young, John Feb 03, 6 
 Ronald Reagan (CVN-76) Builders trials  Jul 03, 1 
 Stanlos Cachet Service Young, John Dec 03, 21-25 
 Taze Nicholson Chapter, first cacheted cover  Mar 03, 5 
 Walter Grabowy; Last Works of  June 03, 11 
Calendar of Events (significant events of the month)  All Yr, 3 
Canada 
 Operations Enduring Freedom; Foreign Navy News Schreiber, Phil Oct 03, 25  
Cancels - see also Postmarks & Covers 
 Bataan (LHD 5) new cancel; Letters to Editor Minnis, Earl Apr 03, 10 
 Cancel Primer/Locy System Cancels Rawlins, Bob May 03, 9 
 Catalog Update Kent, David A. Aug 03, 24 
 CD-9 Where are They? Jones, Richard D.  Mar 03, 9 
 CD-9 Common Design  June 03, 11 
 Comfort (TAH 20); unlisted cancel type  May 03, 1 
 Does a Postal Clerk Know His Ship’s Name? Rawlins, Bob Nov 03, 12 
 Firebush (WLB 393) decommissioned; Hooligan News Young,, John Jul 03, 6 
 Georgia (SSBN 729) cancel; Letters to Editor Rawlins, Bob Feb 03, 10 
 Gunston Hall T-11 error cancel; Norfolk Navy News Millner, Darrell Aug 03, 8 
 Harwahl error (for Narwhal) Rawlins, Bob Dec 03, 19 
 Honolulu (CL 48), Cancels of Hoak III, Frank June 03, 25 
 J. Fred Talbott (DD 156) and USS Borie (DD 215) Bentz, Alan Sep 03, 16 
 Little America & Byrd II; Hooligan News Young, John Jan 03, 6 
 McInerney (FFG 8) new style cancel  Apr 03, 1, 14 
 Migrant (IX 66) unreported cancel Minnis, Earl Nov 03, 12 
 Military Machine Cancels, WWII, Part C Rawlins, Bob Jul 03, 11 
 Mystery Cancel, Type Pz Young, John Apr 03, 22 
 New Cancels Reported  Jul 03, 16 
 Nimitz (CVN 68) free frank Minnis, Earl Jul 03, 5 
 Postmark Catalog Update Dent, David Nov 03, 22-23 
 Slogan Cancels Rommel, Herbert F Sep 03, 24 
 SS JACOB RUPERT & Byrd II; Hooligan News Young, John Jan 03, 6 
 Stethem (DDG 63) Types 11 & 12c-2; 100th Anniv of DDs Soudry, Dominique Mar 03, 11 
 Survey of USN Generic Machine Cancels Rawlins, Bob Jan 03, 17 
 Type 11 Cancellations Jones, Richard Feb 03, 22 
 Type 11 Cancellations; Letters to Editor Bassett, Alan Apr 03, 10 
 Type 11 Cancellations; Newly identified Jones, Richard Apr 03, 25 
 Type 11-2 Enterprise (CVN 65) & Porter (DDG 78) Goodwin, Dan Jan 03, 17 
 Type 11-2, New FPO Configuration?  June 03, 7 
 USMC Postcard from Middle East Hall, George Feb 03, 30 
 US Naval Ships in Mexican Waters, 1914, Part II Young, John Aug 03, 21-23 
 US Navy Godown, Hankow, China Finnegan, Gregory Jan 03, 18-20 
Carriers, Aircraft 
 A New Navy Batting Order Rawlins, Bob Dec 03, 15 
 Camden (AOE 2); Beans, Bullets and Black Oil Layton, Lyndsey May 03, 15 
 Constellation CV 64); Connie – Farewell Bertha Klann Aug 03, 17 
 Deployed Amphibious/Carrier Forces  Apr 03, 16 
 Deployed USN Forces Jones, Richard Feb 03, 9 
 Enterprise (CV 6); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Nov 03, 18 



Subject/Article  Author  Mo/Yr/Page 

 4 

 Enterprise (CVN 65) Strike Group deploys; Norfolk News Millner, Darrell Nov 03, 5 
 First Landing aboard USS Ronald Reagan (CVN-76)  Sep 03, 1 
 Harry S. Truman (CVN 75) BG departs Millner, Darrell Feb 03, 5 
 Harry S. Truman (CVN 75) BG returns; Norfolk Navy News Millner, Darrell Jul 03, 5 
 Midway (CVE 63) named Hoak III, Frank Apr 03, 11 
 Naval Aviation in Op Iraqi Freedom, 2003 Brennan, Lawrence Jul 03, 14-16 
 PCU Ronald Regan (CVN 76) FDPS  Jan 03, 1 
 Ronald Reagan (CVN 76) Builders trials  Jul 03, 1 
 Ronald Reagan (CVN 76) Special postmark Butts, Veronica Sep 03, 9 
 Sangamon (CVE 26); Out of the Past Myers, Gene M.  May 03, 3 
 Tarawa (CV 40) postcard; Letters to Editor Mathewson, Craig May 03, 11 
 Theodore Roosevelt (CVN 71) BG returns; Norfolk N. News Millner, Darrell Jul 03, 5 
Catalogs, USCS 
 Cachet Makers’ Catalog Update: Crew & Chapter listings Rawlins, Bob Oct 03, 5 
 Postmark Catalog Update Kent, David Nov 03, 22-23 
 Postmark Catalog Update - historical information Kent, David Dec 03, 14-15 
China Station 
 US Navy Godown, Hankow, China Finnegan, Gregory Jan 03, 18-20  
Coast Guard - see also Hooligan News and Ships, USCG 
 150th Anniversary cover; Hooligan News Young, John Dec 03, 6 
 213th Anniversary & Revenue cutters; Hooligan News Young, John Aug 03, 6 
 Byrd Antarctic Expedition II cancels; Hooligan News Young, John Jan 03, 6 
 Island Class CG Cutters Modernization Jones, Richard D.  Mar 03, 4 
 Patrol Boats transported to Middle East; Norfolk Navy News Millner, Darrell Mar 03, 5 
 Revenue Cutter McCulloch Hoffner, Richard Aug 03, 23 
 Walter Grabowy, Last Works of  June 03, 11 
Cover collecting 
 Classic Naval Covers Rawlins, Bob Jul 03, 8 
 Service refused; President’s Message Morain, Dick Jan 03, 2 
 Serviced refused; Letters to Editor Kean, Tom Feb 03, 10 
 Sources of covers; For Beginning Members Rawlins, Bob Sep 03, 8 
Covers /Cover Sponsors  -  see also Cachets, ship listings 
 110 foot harbor class cutters launch; Hooligan News Young, John Oct 03, 7 
 A Ghost Airship Cover Solarz, Sanford Feb 03, 15 
 Admiral Isoroky Yamato, IJN Bernstein, David Mar 03, 22-24 
 Abraham Lincoln (CVN 72); Free mail stamp Motz, Richard Mar 03, 25 
 Abraham Lincoln (CVN 72); Bush visit  Sep 03, 11 
 Agassiz (WMEC 126) decom cover; Hooligan News Young, John Oct 03, 6 
 Androscoggin cover w/Ty 9 cancel Young, John Sep 03, 6 
 Ardent (MCM 12) Briend, Lawrence Apr 03, 19 
 Arleigh Burke (DDG 51); 60th Anniv Battle of Tassafaronga Goodwin, Dan Mar 03, 9 
 ATR-15, Saga of Kent, David Oct 03, 14 
 Bairoko (CVE 115), end of Korean War  Jul 03, 26 
 Bataan (LHD 5) Free frank Briend, Larry Aug 03, 5 
 Bear Antarctic Expedition; Hooligan News Young, John Dec 03, 6 
 Bermuda, Mystery Postmark, 1918 Raymond, Gale Oct 03, 24 
 Blue (DD 137); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Feb 03, 12 
 Borie (DD 215); J. Fred Talbott and USS Borie Bentz, Alan Sep 03, 16 
 Bristol (DD 453); Proof of Mental Telepathy Rawlins, Bob Mar 03, 18 
 BuMed Covers; Letters to Editor Davenport, Jim Sep 03, 10 
 Catalog Update Kent, David A. Aug 03, 24 
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 Celtic (AF 2); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Sep 03, 12 
 SS Chesapeake (TAOT 5084) Stecher, Kevin Nov 03, 13 
 Chester (CL 1); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Jan 03, 12 
 Chester (CA 27); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Jan 03, 12 
 Coast Guard Day; Hooligan News Young, John Nov 03, 7 
 Cole (DDG 67); 60th Anniversary of WWII Battles Goodwin, Dan Feb 03, 18 
 Columbia (SSN 771) free frank Jones, Richard Apr 03, 4  
 USNS Comfort (TAH 20); Enduring Freedom Payden, Bill May 03, 1 
 Connecticut (BB 18); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Mar 03, 12 
 Connecticut (SSN 22) Arctic ops Hall, George Jul 03, 10 
 Constellation cover; Letter to the Editor Wladyka, Bill Aug 03, 10 
 USF Constitution; Book Deck (Profiles in History) Bergman, Allan June 03, 20 
 Concord (CL 10) Change of Command Klinger, Jim Mar 03, 25 
 Cost of Covers; For Beginning Members Rawlins, Bob Oct 03, 5 
 Courier (WAGR 410) post office; Hooligan News Young, John Feb 03, 6 
 Deep Freeze II cover; Hooligan News Young, John Mar 03, 6 
 Des Moines (C 15); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Sep 03, 13 
 Destroyer Squadrons as Haiti Visitors Sellers, F. Burton Dec 03, 12 
 Dredge covers, Army Corps of Engineers Campbell, Don Oct 03, 16 
 Dupont; Ad for Harrington Cover Sources Milstein, Stewart Mar 03, 17  
 Enterprise (CV 6); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Nov 03, 18 
 Enterprise (CVN 65); 60th Anniversary of WWII Battles Goodwin, Dan Jan 03, 17 
 ET1 Richard Zimmer Retires  Sep 03, 23 
 Fleet Review 1933 @ San Diego; Hooligan News Young, John Mar 03, 6 
 Fletcher (DD 992; Free mail stamp Motz, Richard Mar 03, 25 
 Four Chaplain Observance Day Young, John Apr 03, 6 
 Frederick C. Davis (DE 136); Ken’s Last Letter Hoak III, Frank Apr 03, 23 
 George Philip (FFG 12) Armstrong, Tom May 03, 25 
 Greer (DD 145); 1941 Incident cover Milstein, Stewart Mar 03, 15 
 Healy deployment covers; Hooligan News Young, John Jul 03, 6  
 Healy (WAGB 20) Northwest Passage; Hooligan News Young, John Nov 03, 6 
 Healy Arctic waters cover; Hooligan News Young, John Dec 03, 6 
 Honolulu (CL 48) Visits Pearl Harbor Bogart, Charles Mar 03, 20 
 Iwo Jima (LPH 2); Letters to Editor Payden, Bill May 03, 11 
 J. Fred Talbott (DD 156); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Jul 03, 12 
 Jefferson City (SSN 759), SY overhaul; Puget Soundings Clark, Jr., Robert C. Mar 03, 19 
 Jimmy Carter Change of Command; Baxter’s Column Baxter, Henri Aug 03, 11 
 John S. McCain (DDG 56); 100th Anniv DDs Soudry, Dominique Mar 03, 11 
 Kula Gulf, First Battle Goodwin, Dan Jul 03, 9 
 Lawrence Six Ship Covers Various Dec 03, 10 
 Lawrence Six Ship Cover Rawlins, Bob Dec 03, 19 
 Lewis, Karl & American Fleet Burgess, Bill Jul 03, 23 
 Lewis, Karl post card; Letters to Editor Robinson, Don Sep 03, 10 
 Liberty Ship Theodore Roosevelt Launched; Hooligan News Young, John Oct 03, 6 
 McInerney (FFG 8); Goodwin cachet  Apr 03, 1 
 Montpelier (Ssn 765); 10th anniversary  Apr 03, 22 
 Michigan, Gunboat  Hoak III, Frank Jul 03, 22  
 Midway (CVE 63) renamed Hoak III, Frank Apr 03, 11 
 Moffett (DD 362); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Oct 03, 23 
 Mohawk (CG 58) cover; Hooligan News Young, John Sep 03, 6 
 Mt Whitney (LCC 20) type 11 cancel  Apr 03, 22 
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 Munro (DE 422)  (WHEC 724) &  Anniversary covers Clark, Jr., Robert C. Mar 03, 19 
 Mustin (DDG 89) Commissioned Nitchman, Paul Nov 03, 1 
 National USCS Cover Week Shay, Steve Nov 03, 20 
 Naval Aviation in Op Iraqi Freedom, 2003 Brennan, Lawrence Jul 03, 14 
 Navy Day 1945 Wentworth, Roger Oct 03, 18 
 Nevada (SSBN 733); D-5 backfit cover Briend, Larry Mar 03, 25 
 Newport News CA 48) at Amsterdam; Letters to Editor Minnis, Earl May 03, 11 
 Oakes, Edward; The More Things Change... Milstein, Stewart Feb 03, 25 
 Octopus, Submarine Torpedo Boat Finnegan, Gregory Sep 03, 14 
 Official mail to Bureau of Medicine & surgery: Ltr to Ed. Platner, George Oct 03, 10 
 Official mail to Bureau of Medicine & surgery: Ltr to Ed. Kovacs, Steve Oct 03, 10 
 Ojibwa cover; Hooligan News Young, John Oct 03, 7 
 Onondaga, CG Cutter covers; Hooligan News Young, John Sep 03, 6 
 Paul Hamilton (DDG 60) Christmas cover  Feb 03, 1 
 Paul Hamilton (DDG 60); Service refused  Feb 03, 10 
 Paul Hamilton (DDG 60) Armstrong, Tom May 03, 25 
 PCU Ronald Regan (CVN 76) FDPS  Jan 03, 1 
 Problem XIX - the Submarine Connection Rawlins, Bob Aug 03, 18-20 
 Rescue of PFC Jessica Lynch, A Flown Cover Woodley, James June 03, 1, 9 
 Revenue Cutter McCulloch Hoffner, Richard Aug 03, 23 
 USCG Point Young cover; Hooligan News Young, John May 03, 6 
 Porter (DDG 78); 60th Anniversary of WWII Battles Goodwin, Dan Jan 03, 17 
 Porter (DD 759) cover; Letters to Editor French, Charles May 03, 18 
 Puget Sound based ships return (from Op Iraqi Freedom) Armstrong, Tom June 03, 23  
 Ray (SSN 653) scrapped Armstrong, Tom Sep 03, 11 
 Reeves (CG 24), 25 years of Service Recognition Bogart, Charles Apr 03, 20 
 Revenue Marine steamer McCulloch  Aug 03, 1 
 Richmond (CL 9); The Dirigible Disasters Hendrick, Willis Apr 03, 17 
 Russell (DDG 59); First Battle of Guadalcanal Goodwin, Dan Apr 03, 8 
 S-39; Ship of the Month Bernstein, David May 03, 18-24 
 S-51; Salvaging in 1925 Finnegan, Gregory Nov 03, 14-16 
 Ships Making Northwest Passage, Hooligan News Young, John June 03, 6 
 Sides (FFG 14); First Day Armstrong, Tom Apr 03, 9 
 Sinking of Admiral Graf Spee; Foreign Navy Notes Schreiber, Phil Feb 03, 20 
 St. Lo (CVE 63) named Hoak III, Frank Apr 03, 11 
 Stamp Shows; For Beginning Members Rawlins, Bob Nov 03, 9 
 Stanlos Cachet Service; examples Young, John Dec 03, 21-25 
 Stethem (DDG 63); 100th Anniv Soudry, Dominique Mar 03, 11 
 Talbot (DD 114), Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Jun 03, 12, 13 
 Taze Nicholson Chapter, first cacheted cover  Mar 03, 5 
 Thanksgiving cover by J.K, Delano; Hooligan News Young, John Nov 03, 6 
 US Navy Godown, Hankow, China Finnegan, Gregory Jan 03, 18-20 
 Unusual cover; Letters to the Editor Tjossem, Don Nov 03, 10 
 Vestal; S-51. Salvaging in 1925 Finnegan, Gregory Nov 03, 14 
 Wolverine (IX 31) Hoak III, Frank Jul 03, 22 
Denmark 
 Foreign Navy News Schreiber, Phil May 03, 16 
 Operation Iraqi Freedom; Foreign Navy News Schreiber, Phil Oct 03, 25  
Destroyers/Destroyer types 
 100th Anniversary of Destroyers’ Letters to Editor Soudry, Dominique Mar 03, 11 
 Arthur W. Radford (DD 968) test bed for DDX technology Jones, Richard D. Apr 03, 4 
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 Banana Boat Destroyers Kent, David A. Sep 03, 22 
 Destroyer Squadrons as Haiti Visitors Sellers, F. Burton Dec 03, 12 
 Greer (DD 145); 1941 Incident cover Milstein, Stewart Mar 03, 15 
 Light Target No 1 (IX 35) Minnis, Earl Jul 03, 8 
 Little (DD 803) sunk; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M. May 03, 3 
 New Destroyers Named for Naval Heros  Mar 03, 14  
 Parrott (DD 218) collision; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M. May 03, 3 
 Preble (DD 113); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton May 03, 12 
 Rathburn (DD 345); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton May 03, 12 
eBay 
 A Seller’s Analysis for Buyers Knight, Dennis Dec 03, 9 
 Adopts a Code of Ethics Rawlins, Bob Nov 03, 20 
Ethics 
 eBay adopts Code of Ethics Rawlins, Bob Nov 03, 20 
Fleet Post Office - see also Cancels & Postmarks    
Foreign  Navy  News 
 Deployed Royal Navy Ships  Feb 03, 25 
 Operations Enduring Freedom/Iraqi Freedom Schreiber, Phil Oct 03, 25 
 Ships deployed to Antarctica & Mid East Schreiber, Phil Aug 03, 16-17 
 Sinking of Admiral Graf Spee Schreiber, Phil Feb 03, 20 
France 
 Ships deployed to Antarctica & Mid East Schreiber, Phil Aug 03, 16-17 
 Pictorial Postmark for Fleet Week; Foreign Navy News Schreiber, Phil Oct 03, 25  
Free Franks - see Postmarks 
 Bataan (LHD 5) Free frank Briend, Larry Aug 03, 5 
 Columbia (SSN 771) Free frank Jones, Richard Apr 03, 4  
 Free franks; For Beginning Members Rawlins, Bob Aug 03, 5 
 Naval Aviation in Op Iraqi Freedom, 2003 Brennan, Lawrence Jul 03, 14-16 
 Nimitz (CVN 68) Free frank Minnis, Earl Jul 03, 5 
 Privately Issued Free mail stamp Motz, Richard Mar 03, 25 
Galapagos Islands 
 Ship visits to; Letters to Editor Warren, Alan Jan 03, 10 
Germany 
 Battle of River Plate Postmarks - Revisited Vogel, Hal Apr 03, 14 
 Foreign Navy News Schreiber, Phil May 03, 16 
 Op Enduring Freedom - European Naval Report Nowak, Volker Feb 03, 19 
 Op Enduring Freedom/ Kiel Week; Foreign Navy News Schreiber, Phil Oct 03, 25 
 Ships deployed to Antarctica & Mid East Schreiber, Phil Aug 03, 16-17 
 Sinking of Admiral Graf Spee; Foreign Navy Notes Schreiber, Phil Feb 03, 20  
Gibraltar, Rock of 
 Ship Visits to, Sept-Oct 2002 Sanchez, Michael Jan 03, 30 
 Ship Visits to, Jan 2003 Sanchez, Michael Mar 03, 16 
Great Britain 
 Battle of River Plate Postmarks - Revisited Vogel, Hal Apr 03, 14 
 Deployed Royal Navy Ships  Feb 03, 25 
 Foreign Navy News Schreiber, Phil May 03, 16 
 Ship Visits to Gibraltar, Jan 2003 Sanchez, Michael Mar 03, 16 
 Sinking of Admiral Graf Spee; Foreign Navy Notes Schreiber, Phil Feb 03, 20 
Haiti, Visits to 
 Blue (DD 137) Sellers, F. Burton Feb 03, 12 
 Chester (CL 1) Sellers, F. Burton Jan 03, 12 
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 Chester (CA 27) Sellers, F. Burton Jan 03, 12 
 Connecticut (BB 18) Sellers, F. Burton Mar 03, 12 
 Destroyer Squadron as Visitors Sellers, F. Burton Dec 03, 12 
 Enterprise (CV 6) Sellers, F. Burton Nov 03, 18 
 Georgia (BB 15) Sellers, F. Burton Apr 03, 12 
 Georgia (BB 15); Visit Update Jones, Richard D. May 03, 8 
 J. Fred Talbott (DD 156) Sellers, F. Burton Jul 03, 12 
 Lea (DD 118) Sellers, F. Burton Aug 03, 12 
 Moffett (DD 362) Sellers, F. Burton Oct 03, 23 
 Preble (DD 113) Sellers, F. Burton May 03, 12 
 Rathburne (DD 345)  Sellers, F. Burton May 03, 12 
 Rathburne/Preble Visit, Letter to Haiti Rawlins, Bob June 03, 10 
 Talbot (DD 114) Sellers, F. Burton Jun 03, 12 
 Thirty Seven USS Whatevers Revisited Sellers, F. Burton Sep 03, 12-13 
Hooligan News 
 110 foot harbor class cutters; Hooligan News Young, John Oct 03, 7 
 165 foot Class A cutters Young, John Sep 03, 6 
 Agassiz (WMEC 126) decommissioning cover Young, John Oct 03, 6 
 Androscoggin cover w/Ty 9 cancel Young, John Sep 03, 6 
 Bramble (WLB 392) decommissioned Young, John Jul 03, 6 
 Bruce Woodbury sponsored covers Young, John Dec 03, 6 
 Byrd Antarctic Expedition II cancels Young, John Jan 03, 6 
 Coast Guard 213th Anniversary Young, John Aug 03, 6 
 Coast Guard Day cover Young, John Nov 03, 7 
 Courier (WAGR 410) first post office after WWII Young, John Feb 03, 6 
 Cutters deploy to Mid East Young, John May 03, 6 
 Cutters deployed to Mid East Young, John Jul 03, 7 
 Cutters returning from Mid East Young, John Aug 03, 6 
 Cutters who saw Viet Nam service Young, John May 03, 6 
 DeepFreeze II cachet Young, John Mar 03, 6 
 Firebush (WLB 393) decommissioned Young,, John Jul 03, 6 
 Fleet Review 1933 at San Diego Young, John Mar 03, 6 
 Four Chaplain Observance Day Young, John Apr 03, 6 
 Healy deployment covers mishandled Young, John Jul 03, 6  
 Healy (WAGB 20) operations Young, John Nov 03, 6 
 Korean Service Medals Young, John Feb 03, 6 
 McLane (WSC 146) to be restored Young, John Oct 03, 6  
 Mohawk (CG 58) cover Young, John Sep 03, 6 
 Ojibwa cover; Young, John Oct 03, 7 
 Onondaga, CG Cutter covers; Hooligan News Young, John Sep 03, 6 
 Petrel (WPB 87350) formal commission Young, John Feb 03, 6 
 Polar Sea, Deep Freeze 2003 Young, John Mar 03, 6 
 Polar Sea, Deep Freeze 2003 Young, John Jul 03, 6 
 Ships Making Northwest Passage Young, John June 03, 6 
Icebreakers - see Polar 
Japan 
 Admiral Isoroky Yamato, IJN Bernstein, David Mar 03, 22-24 
 Destroyer commissioned; Foreign Navy News Schreiber, Phil Oct 03, 25 
 Foreign Navy News Schreiber, Phil May 03, 16 
 Guadalcanal, Second Naval Battle, Nov 1942 Saqqal, George Jan 03, 22-25 
 Kula Gulf, First Battle Goodwin, Dan Jul 03, 9 
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 Ship name corrections: Letters Editor Parker, Lou Jan 03, 11 
 Ship name corrections: Letters Editor Newman, Gene Jan 03, 11 
 Ships deployed to Antarctica & Mid East Schreiber, Phil Aug 03, 16-17 
  
Memoirs 
 Frederick C. Davis (DE 136); Ken’s Last Letter Hoak III, Frank Apr 03, 23 
 Harold Bauer; Guadalcanal, 2nd Naval Battle, Follow up Saqqal, George Mar 03, 17 
 “Indian Joe” Bauer; Letter to the Editor Saqqal, George June 03, 10 
 Mogadishu, Somalia Action Remembered Vining, Mike Sep 03, 26 
 Paul Revere, Profiles in History; Book Deck Bergman, Allan June 03, 20 
 Porter (DD 579); Don’t Shoot, We’re Republicans Reprint Apr 03, 18 
 Social Life of the US Navy in Asia, 1920-1941 Bosley, Jackson Sep 03, 20  
 Social Life of Navy Officers in Asia, 1920-1941 Bosley, Jackson Oct 03, 12 
 The Changing Navy - Rating badges Baxter, Hank Feb 03, 8 
 Through the Looking Glass (early Log information) Rawlins, Bob Dec 03, 18-20 
 United States Arriving... Brennan, Lawrence Oct 03, 21 
 Who Were Those Guys? Nitchman, Paul Feb 03, 24 
Memorabilia 
 Collector’s Peripheral Items Jones, Richard D.  Mar 03, 16 
 Collector’s Peripheral Items Jones, Richard D. Apr 03, 16  
 Reeves (CG 24), 25 years of Service Recognition Bogart, Charles Apr 03, 20 
Mexico 
 US Naval Ships in Mexican Waters, 1914 Young, John Jul 03, 18-21 
 US Naval Ships in Mexican Waters, 1914, Part II Young, John Aug 03, 21-23 
Military Sealift Command 
 Patuxent, new cancel  Jul 03, 16 
 Rainier (AOE 7) transfer to MSC; Puget Soundings Clark, Robert. Nov 03, 17  
Naming Naval Vessels 
 Michigan, Gunboat, Renamed Wolverine Hoak III, Frank Jul 03, 22 
 Names for Scout Patrol Vessels Greene, Dennis Feb 03, 13 
 New Destroyers Named for naval heros  Mar 03, 14 
 Ship Name Origins Greene, Dennis Mar 03, 26 
 Who Were Those Guys? Nitchman, Paul Feb 03, 24 
Navy Day 
 Data Sheet #24; Navy Day Oct 27, 1945 Rawlins, Bob Mar 03, 15 
 Navy Day 1945 Wentworth, Roger Oct 03, 18  
Navy News (selected items)  
 Army Naval Forces to increase Jones, Richard D. Jul 03, 4 
 Arthur W. Radford (DD 968) test bed for DDX technology Jones, Richard D. Apr 03, 4 
 Coalition Forces Launch Tomahawks Jones, Richard D. May 03, 4 
 Cutter Boutwell enters Persian Gulf Jones, Richard D. Mar 03, 4 
 Expeditionary Strike Group One deploys Jones, Richard D.  Oct 03, 4 
 Ghost Fleet Ships to be Scrapped Jones, Richard D. Oct 03, 4 
 HSV-2 Swift delivered to Navy Jones, Richard D.  Sep 03, 4 
 Indomitable Transferred to NOAA Jones, Richard D. Mar 03, 4 
 James E. Williams Christened Jones, Richard D.  Aug 03, 4 
 Island Class CG Cutters Modernization Jones, Richard D.  Mar 03, 4 
 Iwo Jima (LPH 2)ARG deploys Jones, Richard D. Apr 03, 4 
 MSC Ships Activated Jones, Richard D.  Feb 03, 4 
 Paul Hamilton (DDG 60) collision Jones, Richard D. Jan 03, 4 
 Rainier (AOE 7) to transfer to MSC Jones, Richard D. Jul 03, 4 
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 SSBN Homeport changes Millner, Darrell Dec 03, 5 
 TS State of Michigan, Inaugural training cruise Jones, Richard D. Jul 03, 4 
Norfolk Navy News (selected items from) 
 Amphibious Task Force East deploys Millner, Darrell Mar 03, 5 
 Amphibious Ships return from Mid East Millner, Darrell Aug 03, 8 
 Bataan (LHD 5) ARG deploys Millner, Darrell Apr 03, 5 
 Enterprise (CVN 65) Strike Group deploys Millner, Darrell Nov 03, 5 
 Florida (SSBN 728) enters SY for conversion Millner, Darrell Sep 03, 5 
 Harry S. Truman (CVN 75) BG departs Millner, Darrell Feb 03, 5 
 Harry S. Truman (CVN 75) BG returns Millner, Darrell Jul 03, 5  
 Joint Venture (HSV XI) deploys Millner, Darrell Mar 03, 5 
 Mason (DDG 87) to commission Millner, Darrell Apr 03, 5 
 Nassau (LHA 4) ARG returns Millner, Darrell Jul 03, 5 
 Nicholson (DD 982) decommissioned Millner, Darrell  Feb 03, 5 
 Portland (LSD 37) returns from UNITAS Millner, Darrell Feb 03, 5 
 Return of Norfolk based units Millner, Darrell June 03, 5  
 Ronald Reagan (CVN 75) completes trials Millner, Darrell Jul 03, 5 
 Ships return from Op Iraqi Freedom Millner, Darrell May 03, 5 
 Theodore Roosevelt (CVN 71) BG returns Millner, Darrell Jul 03, 5 
 USCG Patrol Boats transported to Middle East Millner, Darrell Mar 03, 5  
Obituaries 
 Beach, Edward, Capt USN (Ret); Baxter’s Column Baxter, Hank Jan 03, 8 
 Fager, Irene Rawlins, Bob Jul 03, 25 
 Grabowy, Walter (USCS 8436) Young, John Feb 03, 23 
 Lang, Arthur (USCS 5242)  June 03, 24 
 Milling, Ray  Groh, Larry May 03, 25 
 Milling, Ray (L-2082) Rawlins, Bob  May 03, 25 
 Nalibow, Milton  Aug 03, 11 
 Roloff, Howard Fisher, John Jul 03, 25 
 Ward (APD 16) struck by kamikaze aircraft Myers, Gene M.  Dec 03, 3 
 Zanoni, Robert J. (10093)  Sep 03, 19  
Oceanographic Ships - see Ships, Merchant 
Operation Enduring Freedom/Operation Iraqi Freedom - see War, Op Enduring Freedom/Iraqi Freedom 
Out of the Past (selected items from) 
 Abner Read (DD 526) lost Myers, Gene M. Nov 03, 3 
 Australia attacked by Japanese aircraft Myers, Gene M.  Feb 03, 3 
 Balikpapan, Borneo; last Amphib operation WWII Myers, Gene M. Jul 03, 3 
 Battle of Bismark Sea Myers, Gene M.  Mar 03, 3 
 Battle of Vella Gulf Myers, Gene M.  Aug 03, 3 
 Battle for Leyte Gulf Myers, Gene M. Oct 03, 3 
 Bismark Sea (CVE 95) sunk Myers, Gene M.  Feb 03, 3 
 Bonefish (SS 223) loss Myers, Gene M. June 03, 3 
 Buck (DD 420) torpedoed Myers, Gene M.  Oct 03, 3  
 Cavalier (AP 82); 1st Amphib landing Korea Myers, Gene M.  Jul 03, 3 
 Cooper (DD 695) torpedoed Myers, Gene M. Dec 03, 3 
 Dickerson (APD 21) scuttled Myers, Gene M.  Apr 03, 3 
 First American Mediterranean Squadron Myers, Gene M. Apr 03, 3  
 Indianapolis survivors rescue Myers, Gene M. Aug 03, 3 
 Landsdale (DD 426) sunk Myers, Gene M. Apr 03, 3 
 Little (DD 803) sunk Myers, Gene M. May 03, 3 
 Mindanao (PR 8) scuttled Myers, Gene M. May 03, 3 
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 Mount Hood (AE 11) explodes Myers, Gene M. Nov 03, 3 
 Parrott (DD 218) collision Myers, Gene M. May 03, 3 
 Perry (DMS 17) sunk Myers, Gene M.  Sep 03, 3 
 Porter (DD-356) torpedoed Myers, Gene M. Oct 03, 3 
 PT-283 sunk Myers, Gene M.  Mar 03, 3 
 Sangamon (CVE 26) Myers, Gene M.  May 03, 3 
 Surrender of Japan Myers, Gene M. Sep 03, 3 
 Swordfish (SS 193) lost Myers, Gene M. Jan 03, 3 
 Tullibee (SS 284) lost Myers, Gene M. Mar 03, 3  
Polar 
 Connecticut (SSN 22) Arctic ops Hall, George Jul 03, 10 
 Data Sheet #25, Aleutian Islands/Alaskan Waters Surveys Rawlins, Bob June 03, 8 
 Data Sheet #26, American Polar Operations Rawlins, Bob Jul 03, 11 
 Polar Ship Uruguay Honored Treutle, Jack Nov 03, 19 
 Ships Making Northwest Passage, Hooligan News Young, John June 03, 6 
Portugal 
 Operations Enduring Freedom; Foreign Navy News Schreiber, Phil Oct 03, 25 
Postcards 
 Karl Lewis cards; Letters to the Editor Costa, Ray Nov 03, 11 
Postmarks, Pictorial 
 Anniversary Station cancellations  Feb 03, 17 
 Fleet Week New York 2003 pictorial Schreiber, Phil Jul 03, 11 
 New Cancellations; Navy News  June 03, 5 
 Ronald Reagan (CVN 76) Special postmark Butts, Veronica Sep 03, 9 
 Recent cancellations  Apr 03, 11 
 Recent Pictorial Cancellations  June 03, 21 
 Recent Pictorial Cancellations  Sep 03, 7 
 Recent Pictorial Cancellations  Nov 03, 23 
 Recent Pictorial Cancellations  Dec 03, 17 
  Thresher (SSN 593) Memorial Station  May 03, 31 
Postmarks / Postmark Catalog - see also Cancels and Covers 
 Abraham Lincoln (CVN 72)/Fletcher (DD992); Free frank  Feb 03, 11 
 Bermuda, Mystery Postmark, 1918 Gale, Raymond Oct 03, 24 
 Bristol (DD 453); Proof of Mental Telepathy Rawlins, Bob Mar 03, 18 
 Catalog Update Kent, David A.  Aug 03, 24 
 Catalog Update Kent, David A.  Nov 03, 22-23 
 Catalog Update - historical information Kent, David A.  Dec 03, 14-15 
 Does a Postal Clerk Know His Ship’s Name? Rawlins, Bob Nov 03, 12 
 Military Machine Cancels, WWII, Part C Rawlins, Bob Jul 03, 11 
 PCU Ronald Regan (CVN 76)  Jan 03, 1 
 Printing Error; The Book Deck Rawlins, Bob Sep 03, 18 
 Sinking of Admiral Graf Spee; Foreign Navy Notes Schreiber, Phil Feb 03, 20  
 Slogan Cancels Rommel, Herbert Fox Sep 03, 24 
Presidential Review 
 Navy Day 1945, New York Review Wentworth, Roger Oct 03, 18 
PUGET SOUNDings (selected items from) Clark, Jr., Robert C.  
 Munro (DE 422)  (WHEC 724) &  Anniversary covers Clark, Jr., Robert C. Mar 03, 19 
 Solomon Islands stamp honoring Douglas Munro Clark, Jr., Robert C. Dec 03, 16  
Revenue Cutters - see Hooligan News or Ships, USCG 
Russia 
 A Time to Die; The Book Deck Rawlins, Bob Sep 03, 18 
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Ship of the Month  
 S-39; Ship of the Month Bernstein, David May 03, 18-24  
Ships Merchant / Foreign - see also Country listing, Foreign Navy News, Ship of the Month 
 Banana Boat Destroyers Kent, David A. Sep 03, 22 
 Foreign Navy News Schreiber, Phil May 03, 16 
 Joint Venture (HSV XI) deploys; Norfolk Navy News Millner, Darrell Mar 03, 5 
 Liberty Ship Theodore Roosevelt Launched; Hooligan News Young, John Oct 03, 6 
 SS Chesapeake (TAOT 5084) Stecher, Kevin Nov 03, 13 
 SS Dorchester lost; Hooligan News Young, John  Apr 03, 6 
 Polar Ship Uruguay Honored Treutle, Jack Nov 03, 19 
 Ships deployed to Antarctica & Mid East Schreiber, Phil Aug 03, 16-17  
 Transfers of US Ships to foreign navies Soudry, Dominique May 03, 15  
Ships, USCG - see also Hooligan News  
 110 foot harbor class cutters; Hooligan News Young, John Oct 03, 7 
 165 foot Class A cutters; Hooligan News Young, John Sep 03, 6 
 Agassiz (WMEC 126) decommissioning cover Young, John Oct 03, 6 
 Androscoggin cover w/Ty 9 cancel; Hooligan News Young, John Sep 03, 6 
 Bear Antarctic Expedition; Hooligan News Young, John Dec 03, 6 
 Boutwell enters Persian Gulf; Navy News Jones, Richard D. Mar 03, 4 
 Bramble (WLB 392) decommissioned; Hooligan News Young, John Jul 03, 6 
 Courier (WAGR 410) post office; Hooligan News Young, John Feb 03, 6 
 Cutters deploy to Mid East Young, John May 03, 6 
 Cutters deployed to Mid East; Hooligan News Young, John Jul 03, 7 
 Cutters returning from Mid East; Hooligan News Young, John Aug 03, 6 
 Cutters who saw Viet Nam service Young, John May 03, 6 
 Cutters returning from Mid East Young, John Aug 03, 6 
 Early 19th Century Revenue cutters; Hooligan News Young, John Aug 03, 6 
 Escabana rescue of Dorchester survivors  Young, John Apr 03, 7 
 Firebush (WLB 393) decommissioned; Hooligan News Young,, John Jul 03, 6 
 Fleet Review 1933 at San Diego; Hooligan News Young, John Mar 03, 6 
 Healy deployment covers mishandled; Hooligan News Young, John Jul 03, 6  
 Healy (WAGB 20) operations Young, John Nov 03, 6 
 Healy in Arctic waters; Hooligan News Young, John Dec 03, 6 
 Island Class CG Cutters Modernization Jones, Richard D.  Mar 03, 4 
 Korean Service Medals for CG Cutters, Hooligan News Young, John Feb 03, 6 
 McLane (WSC 146); Hooligan News Young, John Oct 03, 6  
 Mohawk (CG 58) cover; Hooligan News Young, John Sep 03, 6 
 Morro Bay recommissioned; Baxter’s Column Baxter, Hank Jan 03, 8 
 Ojibwa cover; Hooligan News Young, John Oct 03, 7 
 Onondaga, CG Cutter covers; Hooligan News Young, John Sep 03, 6 
 Patrol Boats transported to Middle East: Norfolk Navy News Millner, Darrell Mar 03, 5 
 Petrel (WPB 87350) formal commission; Hooligan News Young, John Feb 03, 6 
 Polar Sea, Deep Freeze 2003; Hooligan News Young, John Mar 03, 6 
 Revenue Cutter McCulloch Hoffner, Richard Aug 03, 23 
 Ships Making Northwest Passage, Hooligan News Young, John June 03, 6 
 WPB Names Released  Dec 03, 20 
Ships, U.S. Navy/USNS/NOAA  
 Abner Read (DD 526) lost; out of the Past Myers, Gene M. Nov 03, 3 
 Abraham Lincoln (CVN 72); United States Arriving... Brennan, Lawrence Oct 03, 21 
 ATR-15, Saga of Kent, David Oct 03, 14 
 Bairoko (CVE 115), end of Korean War  Jul 03, 26 
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 Blue (DD 137); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Feb 03, 12 
 Borie (DD 215; J. Fred Talbott and USS Borie  Bentz, Alan Sep 03, 16 
 Bristol (DD 453); Proof of Mental Telepathy Rawlins, Bob Mar 03, 18 
 Buck (DD 420) torpedoed; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M.  Oct 03, 3 
 Camden (AOE 2); Beans, Bullets and Black Oil Layton, Lyndsey May 03, 15 
 Celtic (AF 2); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Sep 03, 12 
 Chaffee (DDG-90) Commissioned  Dec 03, 1 
 Chester (CL 1); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Jan 03, 12 
 Chester (CA 27); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Jan 03, 12 
 Cole (DDG 67); 60th Anniversary of WWII Battles Goodwin, Dan Feb 03, 18 
 Comfort (TAH 20); Enduring Freedom Payden, Bill May 03, 1 
 Connecticut (BB 18); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Mar 03, 12 
 Connecticut (SSN 22) Arctic ops Hall, George Jul 03, 10 
 USF Constitution, Profiles in History; Book Deck Bergman, Allan June 03, 20 
 Constellation cover; Letter to the Editor Wladyka, Bill Aug 03, 10 
 Cooper IDD 695) torpedoed; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M. Dec 03, 3 
 Constellation CV 64); Connie – Farewell Bertha Klann Aug 03, 17 
 Decommissionings and home port changes in FY 04  Aug 03, 9 
 Deployed USN Forces Jones, Richard Feb 03, 9 
 Des Moines (C 15); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Sep 03, 13 
 Dickerson (APD 21) scuttled; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M.  Apr 03, 3 
 USAT Dorchester lost; Hooligan News Young, John  Apr 03, 6 
 Enterprise (CV 6); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Nov 03, 18 
 Enterprise (CVN 65); 60th Anniversary of WWII Battles Goodwin, Dan Jan 03, 17 
 Farragut; Five ships named for Naval Hero: Letters to Editor  Mar 03, 14 
 Finland, ship unlisted; Letters to Editor Petosky, Paul Apr 03, 10 
 Finland history, Letter to Editor Lugo, Sergio June 03, 10 
 Finland history, Letter to Editor Hoffner, Rich June 03, 11 
 First American Mediterranean Squadron Myers, Gene M. Apr 03, 3  
 Forrest Sherman (DD 931); Named for Naval Hero 
 Frederick C. Davis (DE 136); Ken’s Last Letter Hoak III, Frank Apr 03, 23 
 Georgia (BB 15); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Apr 03, 12 
 Georgia (BB 15); Visit to Haiti Update Jones, Richard D. May 03, 8 
 Ghost Fleet Ships to be Scrapped; Navy News Jones, Richard D. Oct 03, 4 
 Greer (DD 145); 1941 Incident cover Milstein, Stewart Mar 03, 15 
 Gordon (TAKR 296); Mogadishu Action Remembered Vining, Mike Sep 03, 26 
 Guadalcanal, Second Naval Battle, Nov 1942 Saqqal, George Jan 03, 22-25 
 Halsey (DDG 97); Named for Naval Hero 
 Harry S. Truman (CVN 75) BG departs Miller, Darrell Feb 03, 5 
 Honolulu (CL 48), Cancels of Hoak III, Frank June 03, 25 
 Honolulu (CL 48) Visits Pearl Harbor Bogart, Charles Mar 03, 20 
 Houston (CA 39), Galapagos visits; Letters to Editor Warren, Alan Jan 03, 10 
 Indomitable transferred to NOAA; Navy News Jones, Richard Mar 03, 4 
 Iwo Jima (LPH 2); Letters to Editor Payden, Bill May 03, 11 
 J. Fred Talbott (DD 156); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Jul 03, 12 
 J. Fred Talbott (DD 156) and USS Borie (DD 215) Bentz, Alan Sep 03, 16 
 James E. Williams Christened Jones, Richard D.  Aug 03, 4 
 John S. McCain (DDG 56); 100th Anniv Soudry, Dominique Mar 03, 11 
 Landsdale (DD 426) sunk; Out of the Past Myers, Gene, M. Apr 03, 3  
 Lea (DD 118) Sellers, F. Burton Aug 03, 12 
 Light Target No 1 (IX 35) Minnis, Earl Jul 03, 8 
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 Little (DD 803) sunk; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M. May 03, 3 
 Mason (DDG 87) commissioning; Norfolk Navy News Millner, Darrell Apr 03, 5 
 Michigan, Gunboat & Wolverine Hoak III, Frank Jul 03, 22 
 Midway (CVE 63) renamed Hoak III, Frank Apr 03, 11 
 Migrant (IX 66) unreported cancel Minnis, Earl Nov 03, 12 
 Mindanao (PR 8) scuttled; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M. May 03, 3 
 Moffett (DD 362); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Oct 03, 23 
 Mount Hood (AE 11) explodes; Out of the Past Myers, Gene Nov 03, 3 
 MSC Ships Activated Jones, Richard D.  Feb 03, 4 
 Mustin (DDG 89) Commissioned Nitchman, Paul Nov 03, 1 
 Narada, Yacht  Jul 03, 24 
 Newport News CA 48) at Amsterdam; Letters to Editor Minnis, Earl May 03, 11 
 Nicholson (DD 982) decommissioned Millner, Darrell  Feb 03, 5 
 Ohio (SSBN 726) postcard Armstrong, Tom Jan 03, 7 
 Parrott (DD 218) collision Myers, Gene M. May 03, 3 
 Paul Hamilton (DDG 60) collision Jones, Richard D. Jan 03, 4 
 Paul Hamilton (DDG 60); Service refused  Feb 03, 10  
 Perry (DMS 17) sunk; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M.  Sep 03, 3 
 Porter (DD-356) torpedoed; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M. Oct 03, 3 
 Porter (DD 579); Don’t Shoot, We’re Republicans Reprint Apr 03, 18 
 Porter (DD 759) cover; Letters to Editor French, Charles May 03, 18 
 Preble (DD 113); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton May 03, 12 
 Rainier (AOE 7) transfer to MSC; Puget Soundings Clark, Robert. Nov 03, 17 
 Rathburn (DD 345); Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton May 03, 12 
 Reeves (CG 24), 25 years of Service Recognition Bogart, Charles Apr 03, 20 
 Richmond (CL 9); The Dirigible Disasters Hendrick, Willis Apr 03, 17 
 PCU Ronald Regan (CVN 76)  Jan 03, 1 
 Ronald Regan (CVN 76) FDPS cover  Mar 03, 5 
 Ronald Reagan (CVN-76) Builders trials  Jul 03, 1& 5 
 Porter (DDG 78); 60th Anniversary of WWII Battles Goodwin, Dan Jan 03, 17 
 PT-283 sunk; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M.  Mar 03, 3 
 Russell (DDG 59); First Battle of Guadalcanal Goodwin, Dan Apr 03, 8 
 Sangamon (CVE 26); Out of the Past Myers, Gene M.  May 03, 3 
 Sides (FFG 14); First Day Armstrong, Tom Apr 03, 9 
 St. Lo (CVE 63) named Hoak III, Frank Apr 03, 11 
 Shugart (TAKR 295); Mogadishu Action Remebered Vining, Mike Sep 03, 26  
 Stethem (DDG 63); 100th Anniv Soudry, Dominique Mar 03, 11 
 Talbot (DD 114), Visit to Haiti Sellers, F. Burton Jun 03, 12 
 Tarawa (CV 40) postcard; Letters to Editor Mathewson, Craig May 03, 11 
 Tullibee (SS 284) lost; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M. Mar 03, 3 
 Type 11 Cancellations reported Jones, Richard Feb 03, 22 
 US Naval Ships in Mexican Waters, 1914 Young, John Jul 03, 18-21 
 US Naval Ships in Mexican Waters, 1914, Part II Young, John Aug 03, 21-23 
 Ward (APD 16) struck by kamikaze aircraft Myers, Gene M.  Dec 03, 3 
 Wolverine, ex-Michigan, Gunboat Hoak III, Frank Jul 03, 22 
Somalia 
 Mogadishu, Somalia Action Remembered Vining, Mike Sep 03, 26 
Spain 
 Foreign Navy News Schreiber, Phil May 03, 16 
Submarines 
 A Time to Die; The Book Deck Rawlins, Bob Sep 03, 18 
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 Bonefish (SS 223) loss Myers, Gene M. June 03, 3 
 Bronze Star medals awarded to SSN COs Baxter, Henri Dec 03, 8 
 Encyclopedia of American Submarines; The Book Deck Rawlins, Bob Sep 03, 18  
 Florida (SSBN 728) Tomahawk Missile Launch Baxter, Hank Mar 03, 8 
 Florida (SSBN 728) enters NNSY for conversion Millner, Darrell Sep 03, 5 
 Key West (SSN 722) deploys; Baxter’s Column Baxter, Hank Mar 03, 8 
 Nevada (SSBN 733); D-5 backfit cover Briend, Larry Mar 03, 25 
 Octopus, Submarine Torpedo Boat Finnegan, Gregory Sep 03, 14-16 
 Oklahoma City (SSN 723) collision; Baxter’s Column Baxter, Hank Jan 03, 8 
 PCU Hawaii (SSN 776) established; Baxter’s Column Baxter, Hank Sep 03, 10 
 Problem XIX - the Submarine Connection Rawlins, Bob Aug 03, 18-20 
 Providence (SSN 719); Tomahawk firing Hamilton, Robert May 03, 14 
 S-39; Ship of the Month Bernstein, David May 03, 18-24 
 S-51, Salvaging in 1925 Finnegan, Gregory Nov 03, 14-16 
 SSBN Homeport changes; Norfolk Navy News Millner, Darrell Dec 03, 5 
 Under Pressure - Final Voyage of Submarine S-5 Brennan, Lawrence Mar 03, 21 
Taiwan 
 News from the Taiwanese Navy Soudry, Dominique Dec 03, 15 
Terminology 
 A New Navy Batting Order Rawlins, Bob Dec 03, 15 
Turkey 
 News from Turkish Navy Soudry, Dominique June 03, 24 
Universal Ship Cancellation Society (USCS)  
 Accepts PayPal Payments Rawlins, Bob Sep 03, 19 
 Annual Awards Rawlins, Bob June 03, 24  
 Cachet Makers Catalog update - ANCS Crews Rawlins, Bob Jul 03, 17 
 Committees and Volunteer positions  Jul 03, 13 
 Convention Covers Rawlins, Bob May 03, 7 
 Convention Covers for 2004 Rawlins, Bob June 03, 22  
 Convention Photos  June 03, 16-17  
 Convention Exhibit Awards Rawlins, Bob June 03, 18  
 Election Results  Mar 03, 1 
 Election Ballot Count  Apr 03, 8 
 Keeping Logs organized Jones, Richard D.  Mar 03, 27 
 Log Award in APS Literature Competition  Oct 03, 1 
 Honeyman Award to Young & Sellers Vogel, Hal May 03, 17  
 Meeting minutes, Board of Directors 2003 Shay, Steve June 03, 14  
 Meeting minutes, General Membership 2003 Shay, Steve June 03, 19  
 Mentor Program details Rawlins, Bob Oct 03, 13 
 National USCS Cover Week Shay, Steve Nov 03, 20 
 Oral History Program Stump, Richard Nov 03, 17 
 Recruiting Leaders 2002 Shay, Steve Jan 03, 9  
 St John Award to Rich Hoffner Kent, Dave June 03, 8 
 Through the Looking Glass (early Log information) Rawlins, Bob Dec 03, 18-20 
 Treasurer’s Report FY 2003 Rawlins, Bob Sep 03, 19 
 USCS Organization; For Beginning Members Rawlins, Bob Dec 03, 7  
USCS Chapter/Study Group News 
 USCS Chapters; For Beginning Members Rawlins, Bob Mar 03, 7  
 Cachet Makers’ Catalog Update: Crew & Chapter listings Rawlins, Bob Oct 03, 5  
War, Korea 
 Bairoko (CVE 115), end of Korean War  Jul 03, 26 
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 Cavalier (AP 82); 1st Amphib landing Korea Myers, Gene M.  Jul 03, 3 
 Conflict ends without treaty  Jul 03, 26 
 Korean Service Medals for CG Cutters, Hooligan News Young, John Feb 03, 6 
War with Mexico 
 US Naval Ships in Mexican Waters, 1914 Young, John Jul 03, 18-21  
War, Operation Enduring Freedom/Operation Iraqi Freedom 
 Abraham Lincoln (CVN 72)/Fletcher (DD992); Free frank  Feb 03, 11 
 Coalition Forces Launch Tomahawks Jones, Richard M. May 03, 4 
 Comfort (TAH 20); Enduring Freedom Payden, Bill May 03, 1 
 Cutters deploy to Mid East Young, John May 03, 6 
 Cutters deployed to Mid East; Hooligan News Young, John Jul 03, 7 
 Deployed Royal Navy Ships  Feb 03, 25 
 European Naval Report, Deployed German ships Nowak, Volker Feb 03, 19 
 Iwo Jima (LPH 2); Letters to Editor Payden, Bill May 03, 11 
 Naval Aviation in Op Iraqi Freedom, 2003 Brennan, Lawrence Jul 03, 14-16 
 Operation Iraqi Freedom, 2003 Brennan, Lawrence Aug 03, 13-15 
 Providence (SSN 719); Tomahawk firing Hamilton, Robert May 03, 14 
 Rescue of PFC Jessica Lynch, A Flown Cover Woodley, James June 03, 1, 9 
 Return of Norfolk based units; Norfolk Navy News Millner, Darrell June 03, 5 
 Return of Puget Sound based ships Armstrong, Tom June 03, 23  
War, Vietnam 
 Cutters who saw Viet Nam service Young, John May 03, 6  
War, World War I 
 Bermuda, Mystery Postmark, 1918 Raymond, Gale Oct 03, 24 
 Finland history, Letter to Editor Lugo, Sergio June 03, 10 
 Finland history, Letter to Editor Hoffner, Rich June 03, 11 
 Narada, Yacht, cards to  Jul 03, 24 
 Slogan Cancels Rommel, Herbert Fox Sep 03, 24  
War, World War II - see also Out of the Past 
 Admiral Isoroky Yamato, IJN Bernstein, David Mar 03, 22-24 
 ATR-15, Saga of Kent, David Oct 03, 14 
 Australia attacked by Japanese aircraft Myers, Gene M.  Feb 03, 3 
 Balikpapan, Borneo; last Amphib operation WWII Myers, Gene M. Jul 03, 3 
 Battle of Bismark Sea; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M.  Mar 03, 3 
 Battle of Kolombangara Goodwin, Dan Aug 03, 20 
 Battle for Leyte Gulf; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M. Oct 03, 3 
 Battle of Rennel Island Witten, Charles Oct 03, 19 
 Battle of Vella Gulf: Out of the Past Myers, Gene M.  Aug 03, 3 
 Bonefish (SS 223) loss Myers, Gene M. June 03, 3 
 Dickerson (APD 21) scuttled; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M.  Apr 03, 3 
 Four Chaplain Observance Day Young, John Apr 03, 6 
 Greer (DD 145); 1941 Incident cover Milstein, Stewart Mar 03, 15 
 Guadalcanal, First Battle of Goodwin, Dan Apr 03, 8 
 Guadalcanal, Second Naval Battle, Nov 1942 Saqqal, George Jan 03, 22-25  
 Guadalcanal, Second Naval Battle, Follow up Saqqal, George Mar 03, 17 
 Indianapolis survivors rescue; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M. Aug 03, 3  
 J. Fred Talbott (DD 156) and USS Borie (DD 215) Bentz, Alan Sep 03, 16 
 Kula Gulf, First Battle Goodwin, Dan Jul 03, 9 
 Landsdale (DD 426) sunk; Out of the Past Myers, Gene, M. Apr 03, 3 
 Little (DD 803) sunk; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M. May 03, 3 
 Mindanao (PR 8) scuttled; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M. May 03, 3 
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 Oakes, Edward; The More Things Change... Milstein, Stewart Feb 03, 25 
 Operation Torch; 60th Anniversary of WWII Battles Goodwin, Dan Feb 03, 18 
 Perry (DMS 17) sunk; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M.  Sep 03, 3 
 Porter (DD 579); Don’t Shoot, We’re Republicans Reprint Apr 03, 18 
 PT-283 sunk; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M.  Mar 03, 3 
 Rennell Island; 60th Anniversary of WWII Battles Goodwin, Dan June 03, 22 
 Rennell Island Battle, Correction; Letters to Editor Witten, Charles Sep 03, 10 
 S-39; Ship of the Month Bernstein, David May 03, 18-24 
 Sangamon (CVE 26); Out of the Past Myers, Gene M.  May 03, 3 
 Santa Cruz; 60th Anniversary of WWII Battles Goodwin, Dan Jan 03, 17 
 Sinking of Admiral Graf Spee Schreiber, Phil Feb 03, 20 
 St. Lo (CVE 63) sunk Hoak III, Frank Apr 03, 11 
 Tassafaronga; 60th Anniversary of WWII Battles  Goodwin, Dan Mar 03, 9 
 Tullibee (SS 284) lost; Out of the Past Myers, Gene M. Mar 03, 3 
 US Army Corps of Engineers Dredges, Pacific Area Campbell, Don Oct 03, 16  
Zip Codes 
 USN Zip Code Listing  Jan 03, 14-16  
 MSC Zip Code Listing  Feb 03, 16-17  


